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Total ( Central + Local )
(Unit: Million Kip)

Total of

N.  Contents Revenue Plan Tax Customs Land SOE Grant Revenue

2020 Revenue Revenue Management Revenue as  Project

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 9

Total Revenue (I+Ⅱ) 28,997,000           13,950,000           8,200,000         2,340,000        2,220,000       2,287,000           

I Grant Central 23,309,823           8,509,300            8,200,000         2,336,300        1,977,223       2,287,000           

A Total of Line Department 21,022,823           8,509,300            8,200,000         2,336,300        1,977,223       -                     

1 Tax 16,692,800            7,771,200             8,160,687          -                  760,913           -                      

2 Non tax 4,330,023              738,100                39,313              2,336,300         1,216,310        

B Revenue from grants 2,287,000             -                     -                  -                 -                2,287,000           

1 Ministry of Finance manages 600,000                 600,000               

2 Ministry of Planning and Investment Managed 1,687,000              1,687,000            

II Total of The Provinces (Local) 5,687,177             5,440,700            -                  3,700              242,777          -                     

1 Vientiane Capital City 1,526,384             1,465,000             633                  60,751            

2 Phongsaly Province 86,126                 80,000                  6,126              

3 Luangnamtha Province 143,200               135,000                8,200              

4 Oudomxay Province 139,000                132,000                200                  6,800              

5 Bokeo Province 165,800               160,000                5,800              

6 Luangphabang Province 362,599               345,000                499                  17,100            

7 Houaphan Province 102,300                96,000                  6,300              

8 Xiengkhouang Province 153,290               145,000                90                   8,200              

9 Sayabouly Province 255,500               251,100                50                    4,350              

10 Vientiane Province 236,575               225,000                75                   11,500            

11 Xaysomboun Province 83,800                 81,600                  2,200              

12 Borikhamxay Province 215,800               210,000                5,800              

13 Khammouan Province 329,300                305,500                300                  23,500            

14 Savannakhet Province 763,867               740,000                367                  23,500            

15 Saravane Province 118,002               110,000                202                  7,800              

16 Champarsack Province 815,513               790,000                1,263               24,250            

17 Sekong Province 82,606                 74,500                  6                     8,100              

18 Attapeu Province 107,515               95,000                  15                   12,500            
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Revenue 2020
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Total ( Central + Local ) (Unit: Million Kip)

N. Sectors Total 10 11 12 13 15 16 17
Expenditure Salary and Compensation Operation Technical activities Other New purchase 

Employee Allowances and Policy Allowances Expenditure subsidies and contributions expenditures for operation Total Local capital Foreign capital
A B 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Total Expenditure 35,693,000              11,500,000              2,150,000             2,800,000              2,110,000           3,718,000             440,000            100,000             12,875,000             4,750,000              8,125,000            

I Economic sector 9,461,371                656,260                  84,427                 332,669                 131,439              -                      1,003                22,427               8,233,147               2,548,875              5,684,272             
1 Finance 462,563                  188,702                  46,703                 117,304                 63,254                -                      990                  6,229                 39,382                   29,662                  9,720                  

2 Planning and Investment 140,982                  45,210                    2,394                   12,802                  3,897                  -                      3                      1,428                 75,249                   32,049                  43,200                 

3 Agriculture and Forestry 1,132,057                235,928                  20,409                 34,150                  30,675                -                      3                      565                   810,327                  229,046                581,281               

4 Public Works and Transport 4,323,922                87,929                    10,516                 131,756                 11,154                -                      3                      12,702               4,069,863               2,169,356              1,900,507            

5 Energy and Mines 3,240,066                38,167                    1,810                   24,412                  5,061                 -                      3                      1,433                 3,169,181               79,736                  3,089,444             
6 Industry-Commerce 161,781                  60,324                    2,595                   12,244                  17,400                -                      3                      70                     69,145                   9,025                    60,120                 

II Social cultural sector 8,160,910                4,301,982                914,925               1,101,091              775,434              -                      11                    19,231               1,048,236               350,553                697,683               

1 National  Assembly 123,376                  38,986                    3,325                   40,076                  16,422                -                      -                   1,090                 23,477                   23,477                  -                      
2 Foreign Affairs 77,682                    19,876                    841                     27,324                  23,536                -                      -                   250                   5,855                     5,855                    -                      

3 Justice 99,249                    53,454                    6,657                   14,456                  9,833                  -                      3                      1,625                 13,221                   13,221                  -                      

4 Information, Culture and Tourism 332,637                  107,625                  15,730                 35,714                  28,970                -                      3                      430                    144,165                 27,165                  117,000               

5 Labour and Social Welfare 1,114,602                747,943                  238,879               15,115                  98,659                -                      3                      48                     13,956                   13,956                  -                      

6 Education and Sports 3,657,409                2,562,157                301,778               300,704                 141,212              -                      -                   3,264                 348,293                  162,371                185,922               

7 National University 189,118                  68,583                    61,021                 32,331                  13,269                -                      -                   595                   13,319                   13,319                  -                      
8 Public Health 2,021,787                476,896                  273,784               553,332                 379,122              -                      -                   9,459                 329,194                  60,964                  268,231               

9 Supreme People's Court 73,246                    47,054                    1,393                   14,580                  2,200                 -                      -                   200                   7,819                     7,819                    -                      

10 Public Prosrcutor General 68,107                    42,071                    2,107                   15,186                  2,365                 -                      -                   200                   6,178                     6,178                    -                      
11 Audit Agency 23,705                    11,911                    215                     7,168                    1,650                 -                      -                   700                   2,061                     2,061                    -                      
12 National Science and Technology 88,509                    35,942                    1,644                   10,997                  32,722                -                      1                      140                   7,062                     7,062                    -                      
13 Water Resource and Environment 291,485                  89,484                    7,551                   34,109                  25,473                -                      3                      1,230                 133,636                  7,106                    126,531               

III Other Organisation 14,352,718              6,541,759                1,150,649             1,366,240              1,203,126.88       3,718,000             438,987            58,341               3,593,617               1,850,572              1,743,045             

State Budget Expenditures Plan for the  FY 2020 ( By Sectors)

Budget Expenditure Plan

Capital Expenditure
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Total of the line Ministries and Organization (Unit: Million Kip)

N. Sectors Total 10 11 12 13 15 16 17
Expenditure Salary and Compensation Operation Technical activities Other New purchase 

Employee Allowances and Policy Allowances Expenditure subsidies and contributions expenditures for operation Total Local capital Foreign capital
b 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Total Expenditure 26,233,263              5,629,280               1,267,253            1,910,109              1,798,333           3,718,000             400,000            85,830               11,424,458             3,353,438              8,071,020            

I Economic sector 7,847,081                238,635                  38,990                 227,703                 88,725                -                      -                   17,631               7,235,397               1,551,125              5,684,272             

1 Finance 298,201                  121,276                  17,520                 84,900                  34,337                5,083                 35,085                   25,365                  9,720                  

2 Planning and Investment 78,442                    13,855                    530                     7,209                    2,019                 1,428                 53,401                   10,201                  43,200                 

3 Agriculture and Forestry 760,712                  51,479                    13,344                 10,453                  24,876                500                   660,060                 78,780                  581,281               

4 Public Works and Transport 3,442,932                27,196                    6,906                   100,317                 8,710                 9,147                 3,290,656               1,390,149              1,900,507            

5 Energy and Mines 3,167,233                11,035                    335                     19,625                  3,390                  1,418                 3,131,430               41,986                  3,089,444             
6 Industry-Commerce 99,559                    13,794                    355                     5,199                    15,393                55                     64,764                   4,644                    60,120                 

II Social cultural sector 3,803,488                1,213,454                442,206               588,704                 656,264              -                      -                   15,354               887,507                  243,804                643,703               

1 National  Assembly 73,849                    12,152                    640                     27,001                  10,450                1,000                 22,606                   22,606                  

2 Foreign Affairs 77,682                    19,876                    841                     27,324                  23,536                250                   5,855                     5,855                    
3 Justice 44,898                    15,321                    2,741                   7,628                    7,954                 1,610                 9,645                     9,645                    
4 Information, Culture and Tourism 218,006                  42,578                    4,226                   14,350                  24,066                395                    132,392                  15,392                  117,000               
5 Labour and Social Welfare 1,050,263                702,652                  232,459               8,109                    96,603                33                     10,408                   10,408                  
6 Education and Sports 737,249                  114,088                  92,450                 162,094                105,095              1,183                 262,339                  101,345                160,995               
7 National University 189,118                  68,583                    61,021                 32,331                  13,269                595                   13,319                   13,319                  
8 Public Health 998,737                  101,204                  41,040                 255,730                 315,570              8,068                 277,125                 37,948                  239,177               

9 Supreme People's Court 73,246                    47,054                    1,393                   14,580                  2,200                 200                   7,819                     7,819                    

10 Public Prosrcutor General 68,107                    42,071                    2,107                   15,186                  2,365                 200                   6,178                     6,178                    
11 Audit Agency 23,705                    11,911                    215                     7,168                    1,650                 700                   2,061                     2,061                    
12 National Science and Technology 60,414                    16,094                    298                     6,646                    31,185                120                   6,071                     6,071                    

13 Water Resource and Environment 188,215                  19,870                    2,776                   10,558                  22,321                1,000                 131,690                  5,159                    126,531               

III Other Organization -                      -                   

State Budget Expenditures Plan for the  FY 2020 ( By Sectors)

Budget Expenditure Plan

Capital Expenditure
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Total ( 18 Provinces) (Unit: Million Kip)

N. Sectors Total 10 11 12 13 15 16 17
Expenditure Salary and Compensation Operation Technical activities Other New purchase 

Employee Allowances and Policy Allowances Expenditure subsidies and contributions expenditures for operation Total Local capital Foreign capital
b 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Total Expenditure 9,459,737               5,870,720                  882,747               889,891                311,667              40,000              14,170               1,450,542               1,396,562              53,980                 

I Economic sector 1,614,291                417,625                    45,436                 104,966                42,714                -                      1,003                4,796                 997,750                 997,750                -                      

1 Finance 164,362                  67,426                      29,182                 32,404                  28,917                990                  1,146                 4,297                     4,297                    -                      

2 Planning and Investment 62,539                    31,355                      1,864                   5,593                    1,878                  3                      -                    21,847                   21,847                  -                      

3 Agriculture and Forestry 371,345                  184,449                    7,065                   23,698                  5,799                 3                      65                     150,267                 150,267                -                      
4 Public Works and Transport 880,990                  60,733                      3,610                   31,439                  2,444                 3                      3,555                 779,207                 779,207                -                      

5 Energy and Mines 72,833                    27,132                      1,475                   4,787                    1,671                 3                      15                     37,751                   37,751                  -                      
6 Industry-Commerce 62,222                    46,531                      2,240                   7,045                    2,007                 3                      15                     4,382                     4,382                    -                      
II Social cultural sector 4,357,422                3,088,528                  472,719               512,388                 119,170              -                      11                    3,877                 160,729                 106,749                53,980                 

1 National  Assembly 49,527                    26,834                      2,685                   13,075                  5,972                 -                   90                     871                        871                      -                      

2 Foreign Affairs -                         -                        
3 Justice 54,350                    38,133                      3,916                   6,828                    1,879                 3                      15                     3,576                     3,576                    -                      

4 Information, Culture and Tourism 114,631                  65,047                      11,504                 21,364                  4,905                 3                      35                     11,773                   11,773                  -                      

5 Labour and Social Welfare 64,339                    45,291                      6,420                   7,007                    2,056                 3                      15                     3,548                     3,548                    -                      

6 Education and Sports 2,920,160                2,448,069                  209,328               138,611                 36,117                -                   2,081                 85,954                   61,027                  24,927                 

7 Public Health 1,023,050                375,692                    232,744               297,602                63,552                -                   1,391                 52,069                   23,016                  29,053                 
8 Supreme People's Court -                         -                        
9 Public Prosrcutor General -                         -                        

10 Audit Agency -                         -                        

11 National Science and Technology 28,095                    19,848                      1,346                   4,351                    1,537                 1                      20                     991                       991                      -                      
12 Water Resource and Environment 103,270                  69,614                      4,775                   23,551                  3,152                 3                      230                    1,947                     1,947                    -                      

III Other Organisation 3,488,024                2,364,567                  364,592               272,537                 149,783              -                      38,987              5,497                 292,062                 292,062                -                      

State Budget Expenditures Plan for the  FY 2020 ( By Sectors)

Budget Expenditure Plan

Capital Expenditure

 4










































